[Residential waste water discharge per day] 135,0  ltr / PE / day -  135 135
 Household waste water discharge per day 2.000,0  ltr / HH / day -  2.000 2.000

 Tariff Structure
 Sanitation tariff households per month 75  LE / HH / month -  75 75

 Composting
 Sell compost yes/no (1/0) -   no
 Sludge output per day 0,4000  kg / resident / day -  0,4000 0,4000
 Compost m3 from 1 liter sludge 0,0040  m3 / ltr -  0,0040 0,0040
 Revenue per m3 compost 175  LE / m3 -  175,00 175,00

   Incl. Subsidies  Excl. Subsidies
Project IRR 133,8%  90,0%

Scenario
columns with
data

Insert column before
grey line to make a
new scenario

Alterra report 2584 | 65

The cash flows over the project life time are presented in figure 24:

Figure 24 Cash flows of the sanitation project in Deir Gabal El-Tair (based on data in annex 5)

We have done a sensitivity analysis on the most important parameters. Considering the very positive
IRR all scenarios are a deterioration of the current assumptions. The assumptions and results of the
sensitivity analysis are presented in table 18.

Table 18
Sensitivity analysis

Parameter Change IRR (incl. subsidy
Ministry

IRR (excl. subsidy
Ministry

Base Case - 133,8% 90,0%
Investment CapEx +25%  99,8% 76,0%
 CapEx +50%  81,2% 66,2%
 No help residents with

construction
 94,8% 73,2%

Costs OpEx +25% 127,6% 86,7%
 OpEx +50% 121,4% 83,2%

Revenues No compost sold  79,0% 58,4%

 Compost -50%(87,5 per m3) 106,5% 74,8%
 No contribution church/pilgrims 101,4% 72,1%
 Household tariffs -50% 101,7% 72,0%
 Inflation 2% (instead of 10%) 121,1% 76,2%

It is clear from these scenarios that the business case is most sensitive to the assumptions of
investments and the different forms of revenues (compost, church and households). If we combine
several scenarios we get a feel for the range of the project returns.

Table 19
Project returns in the base scenario and a pessimistic scenario

Parameter Change IRR (incl. subsidy
Ministry

IRR (excl. subsidy
Ministry

Base scenario - 133,8% 90,0%
Investment CapEx +50%

 28,8%

25,3%
Revenues Compost -50%
 No contributionchurch/pilgrims
 Household tariffs -50%